

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CIVIL APPEAL NO.4274 OF 2009

Nirmal Kumar Jain & Anr. Appellants  
Versus  
Indraprastha Appollo Hospital & Ors. Respondents

O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Appellant No.1 is present along with his counsel.

A signed Memorandum of Settlement dated 27.02.2013 has been filed by the parties today, in terms thereof respondent no.1 has handed over a Bank Demand Draft No.464278 dated 26.02.2013 for a sum of Rs.5.75 lakhs to appellant no.1.

The said Memorandum of Settlement has been signed by appellant no.1 on his behalf and also on behalf of appellant no.2.

In view of the aforesaid, this appeal is disposed of in terms of the Memorandum of Settlement dated 27.02.2013 which is taken on record and shall form part of this order.

.....J  
[Chandramauli Kr. Prasad]

.....J  
[V. Gopala Gowda]

New Delhi;  
February 27, 2013.

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.11

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS  
CIVIL APPEAL NO.4274 OF 2009

NIRMAL KUMAR JAIN & ANR.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

INDRAPRASTHA APPOLLO HOSPITAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing and re-filing appeal and office report)

Date: 27/02/2013 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Anoop K. Kaushal, Adv.  
Mr. N.M. Popli, adv.  
Ms. Tajinder Kaur, Adv.  
for Mrs. B.Sunita Rao,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Lalit Bhasin, Adv.  
Ms. Nina Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Swati Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Parvez Khan, Adv.  
Ms. Bina Gupta ,Adv  
  
Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh,Adv.  
  
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha,Adv  
Mr. Onkar Prasad, Adv.  
Mr. Indu Shekhar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Delay condoned.  
This appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

| (Sanjay Kumar) Court Master | (Indu Satija) |  
| |Court Master | |

(Signed Order is placed on the file)